### PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Head-of-the-Harbor held a public hearing on the 15th day of January, 2014, at 7:00 P.M., at Village Hall, 500 North Country Road, St. James, New York, and duly adopted of a Local Law as follows:

### LOCAL LAW NO. (Intro.) 2 OF 2014

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING VILLAGE CODE § 165-23(B)(3)(D)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HEAD-OF-THE-HARBOR AS FOLLOWS:

## SECTION 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this local law is to amend Village Code \$ 165-23(B)(3)(d) consistent with the requirements of New York Agriculture and Markets Law \$ 305-a(1).

## SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF VILLAGE CODE § 165-23(B)(3)(d).

(d) Except as otherwise allowed under New York

Agriculture and Markets Law § 305-a(1) on

premises within a county adopted state

certified agriculture district, agricultural

pursuits shall not include any use which

causes or allows public assembly for

purposes of attending a social event or an

\_

<sup>\*</sup> New language is underlined.

entertainment event, and instead, agricultural pursuits shall be limited to the growing of crops, raising of livestock and sale of livestock products as defined in Section 301 of the New York Agriculture and Markets Law.

## SECTION 3. SEQRA.

This is a Type II action under 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(20). SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

Should any part or provision of this local law be decided by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the local law as a whole nor any part thereof other than the part so decided to be unconstitutional or invalid.

### SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State as provided by law.

All persons in interest will be heard by the Board of Trustees at the public hearing to be held as aforesaid and may appear in person or by representative. The Village Hall is accessible to handicapped persons.

Dated: December 18, 2013

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF HEAD-OF-THE-HARBOR

BY: Margaret O'Keefe, Village Clerk

_	3	_
---	---	---